

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 10909 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 12038 OF 2026**

Sunil Ramkumar Agarwal and Others ... Petitioners

Vs.

Aslam Abdullah Haji and Others ... Respondents

Mr. Sumit Kothari for the Petitioners.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 6th MAY 2026

ORDER :

Writ Petition No. 10909 of 2017

1. Notice was issued in the writ petition, however all the respondents are not served.
2. Issue notice for final disposal of the petition at admission stage, returnable on 1st July 2026.
3. In addition to court notice, learned advocate for the petitioners to serve the respondents by private service and file service affidavit before the next date.
4. Learned advocate for the petitioners to ensure that copies are supplied and court notice is served by taking hamdast.

Interim Application (St) no. 12038 of 2026

5. Issue notice to the proposed respondent nos. 12A to 12C as per paragraph 5 of the application. Notice shall clarify that a separate notice in the writ petition shall not be issued and this notice be construed as notice in the interim application and writ petition. Office shall issue notice along with copy of this order.

6. In addition to the court notice, learned advocate for the applicant to serve the proposed respondent nos. 12A to 12C by private notice along with copy of this order service and file service affidavit before the next date.

7. Learned counsel for the applicant shall ensure that copies are supplied and court notice is served by taking hamdast.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]